THE SIXTH SCHEDULE (See section 92)

In the First Schedule to the Central Excise Tariff Act,—

(1) in Chapter 3,—

5

15

- (a) in tariff item 0302 24 00, for the entry in column (2), the entry "Turbots (Psetta maxima)" shall be substituted;
- (b) in tariff item 0303 34 00, for the entry in column (2), the entry "Turbots (Psetta maxima)" shall be substituted;
- (2) in Chapter 15, tariff item 1517 90 20 and the entries relating thereto shall be omitted;
- (3) in Chapter 24,-
- (a) in tariff items 2402 10 10 and 2402 10 20, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "12% or Rs. 1781 per thousand, whichever is higher" shall be substituted;
 - (b) in tariff item 2402 20 20, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1772 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (c) in tariff item 2402 20 40, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1249 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (d) in tariff item 2402 20 50, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1772 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (e) in tariff item 2402 20 60, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 2390 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (f) in tariff item 2402 20 90, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 2875 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (g) in tariff item 2402 90 10, for the entry in column (4), the entry "Rs. 1511 per thousand" shall be substituted;
 - (h) in tariff items 2402 90 20 and 2402 90 90, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "12% or Rs.1738 per thousand, whichever is higher" shall be substituted;
- (4) in Chapter 87, in tariff items 8703 23 10, 8703 23 91, 8703 23 92, 8703 23 99, 8703 24 10, 8703 24 91, 8703 24 92, 8703 20 24 99, 8703 32 10, 8703 32 91, 8703 32 92, 8703 32 99, 8703 33 10, 8703 33 91, 8703 33 92, 8703 33 99, 8703 90 90, for the entry in column (4) occurring against each of them, the entry "30%" shall be substituted.